A percentage point decrease in market interest rates is estimated to have a net positive
effect on net financial items of NOK 42 million, driven by a decrease in the estimated
interest expenses of NOK 90 million and a decrease in the cash payments from deriva-
tives of NOK 48 million. In addition, the fair value of the derivatives is estimated to have
a negative impact of NOK 42 million which would be registered in the OCI due to the
application of hedge accounting.

In general, changes in macroeconomic factors such as interest rates may impact the
debtors’ ability to repay their debt and thereby influence the future cash flow received
from the portfolios.

The currency sensitivity analysis shown below is based on book value of loans and
receivables at 31 December 2023, net of Net debt and the effect of currency derivatives.

Consolidated financial
statements

B2 Impact — Annual report 2023 2  Governance1  About B2 Impact 3  Directors' report 4  Financials64 Contents

Consolidated financial
statements

All figures in NOK million unless otherwise stated

Currency

Closing rate at
31 December

2023 against NOK

NOK
strengthens

by 20 %

NOK
strengthens

by 10 %

NOK
weakens

by 10 %

NOK
weakens
by 20 %

DKK 1.5082 -43 -22 22 43

EUR 11.2405 -373 -186 186 373

SEK 1.0130 -103 -51 51 103

HUF 0.0294 -7 -4 4 7

BAM 5.7473 -8 -4 4 8

RSD 0.0959 -17 -9 9 17

PLN 2.5903 -223 -112 112 223

RON 2.2591 -84 -42 42 84

BGN 5.7473 -4 -2 2 4

CZK 0.4546 -78 -39 39 78

GBP 12.9342 0 0 0 0

Total impact

on book values

-940 -470 470 940

Credit risk

Most of the loans and receivables are unsecured. As long as there is uncertainty about
the ability of debtors to fulfil their obligations, there will also be considerable risk linked
to cash collected from the Group’s loans and receivables. Management’s view is that
the real credit risk exposure is reduced through the price discount paid on acquisition  of
the portfolios.

In order to minimise the credit risk exposure, the Group continues to invest in staff with
broad experience in credit management and focus on increased analytical approaches
to portfolio assessments. In addition, the Group’s investment in effective IT systems and

[…]

flow (CF3) for the Group, presented in the table below.

2024 2025 -----> 2044 Total

Gross collection (CF1) 4 368 3 915 12 783 21 065

Cost to collect -826 -715 -2 608 -4 148

Gross collection less cost to collect (CF2) 3 542 3 200 10 174 0 16 917

Tax -281 -198 -776 -1 254

Net cash flow from purchased loan portfolios (CF3) 3 262 3 002 9 399 0 15 663

The weighted average cost of capital after tax is estimated for each country where the cash flows are generated.
Based on this rate, the discounted value of the estimated net cash flows for the forecast period indicates that the fair
value of the purchased loan portfolios is NOK 12 billion.

To evaluate this calculation, a sensitivity analysis is presented in the table below in order to see the effect of deviations
in the cash flow estimates and effects of variations in the cost of capital used as discount rate.

Consolidated financial
statements

All figures in NOK million unless otherwise stated

B2 Impact — Annual report 2023 2  Governance1  About B2 Impact 3  Directors' report 4  Financials73 Contents

Fair value of purchased loan portfolios at 31 December 2023 assuming
different % forecast collection levels and discount rates

% forecast collection

90% 100% 110%

Discount rate WACC -2.0 % 11 317 12 770 14 222

WACC -1.5 % 11 137 12 567 13 996

WACC -1.0 % 10 965 12 372 13 779

WACC -0.5 % 10 798 12 184 13 570

WACC used 10 637 12 003 13 367

WACC +0,5 % 10 482 11 827 13 172

WACC +1.0 % 10 332 11 658 12 983

WACC +1.5 % 10 187 11 494 12 801

WACC +2.0 % 10 046 11 336 12 625

Cost of capital

The cost of equity (R
S
) was assessed by applying the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM), which assumes that the

shareholders demand a risk premium in addition to the return on a risk-free (R
F
) investment. The risk premium was es-

timated based on a general market risk (MRP), which was adjusted up or down depending on the industry’s risk profile
through multiplying by the β-risk. The first adjustment to the basic CAPM is a country risk premium (CRP). An additional
adjustment to the CAPM equation is a legal risk premium (LRP). This expands our specification of the CAPM to: